

Ms Juliet Atkins

Rachel Sawyer Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, Merseyside, PR8 1DA.

Email: replytoxxxx@xxxxxx.xx.xx

Date: 25 February 2020

Our reference: 3673925

## Dear Ms Atkins

## Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your information request. We do hold some of the information you have requested and our answers are detailed below your questions.

- 1. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had the care and support hours allocated in their care package reduced in:
- a. 2018/19
- b. 2017/18
- c. 2016/17
- d. 2015/16
- e. 2014/15

Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please include in your answer care and support hour reductions where the reduction relates to a reduction in the care worker ratio (e.g. where 1:1 hours have been changed to shared hours). Please exclude those who stopped receiving a package for the reason 'deceased'.

- 2. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) with a learning disability had the monetary value of their care package reduced in:
- a. 2018/19
- b. 2017/18
- c. 2016/17
- d. 2015/16
- e. 2014/15

Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please exclude those who stopped receiving a package for the reason 'deceased'.

- 3. How many working age adults (aged 18-64) had the care and support hours allocated in their care package reduced in:
- a. 2018/19
- b. 2017/18
- c. 2016/17
- d. 2015/16
- e. 2014/15

Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please include in your answer care and support hour reductions where the reduction relates to a reduction in the care worker ratio (e.g. where 1:1 hours have been changed to shared hours). Please exclude those who stopped receiving a package for the reason 'deceased'.

- 4. How many working-age adults (aged 18-64) had the monetary value of their care package reduced in:
- a. 2018/19
- b. 2017/18
- c. 2016/17
- d. 2015/16

e. 2014/15

Please include in your answers both those who are part and fully local authority funded. Please exclude those who stopped receiving a package for the reason 'deceased'.

With regard to questions 1-4, Sefton Council does not record this information and so we are unable to provide an answer.

- 5. How many complaints about adult social care for people with a learning disability has the council received in the following years?
- a. 2018/19
- b. 2017/18
- c. 2016/17
- d. 2015/16
- e. 2014/15

We do not presently record information by specific categories and so are unable to provide an answer to this question.

- 6. How many complaints about adult social care has the council received in the following years?
- a. 2018/19 99
- b. 2017/18 146
- c. 2016/17 136
- d. 2015/16 211
- e. 2014/15 121
- 7. Has the council made any cuts to the funding of social care services for adults with a learning disability in the following years? If so, for each year please tell us the how much funding has been cut by.
- a. 2018/19
- b. 2017/18
- c. 2016/17
- d. 2015/16
- e. 2014/15

There have been no specific cuts aimed at the Learning Disability group, budget has increased year on year despite ASC having to achieve general savings over the years. Gross Expenditure Budget for Learning Disabilities £M

- a. 2018/19 = £33.7
- b. 2017/18 = £32.4
- c. 2016/17 = £32.3
- d. 2015/16 = £29.3
- e. 2014/15 = £29.3
- 8. How many safeguarding concerns has the council received in the following years about adults with a learning disability?
- a. 2018/19 162
- b. 2017/18 66
- c. 2016/17 1"
- d. 2015/16 0"
- e. 2014/15 0"
- 9. How many safeguarding enquiries (including, but not limited to, Section 42 enquiries) has the council received in the following years about adults with a learning disability?
- a. 2018/19 40
- b. 2017/18 35
- c. 2016/17 33
- d. 2015/16 14
- e. 2014/15 1

Please quote the reference number 3673925 in any future communications about this request.

Section 17 (7) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act states that public authorities must provide applicants with details of how they may complain about the handling of their request for information should they wish

Should you choose to request a review of the decision taken and are dissatisfied following the authority's review, you are entitled under Section 17 (7) (b) of the Act to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision notice. Further information can be found at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 Website: <a href="https://www.ico.org.uk">www.ico.org.uk</a>

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours sincerely

Rachel Sawyer Assistant Admin Team Manager

www.sefton.gov.uk